Planning and Development Department, Civic Centre, East Kilbride, between 0900 hours and 1645 hours Monday to Thursday and 0900 hours and 1530 hours Friday (excluding public holidays). Representations to the council about the application may be made to the Chief Executive, East Kilbride District Council, Civic Centre, East Kilbride, G74 1AB not later than 21 days from the date of publication of this notice.

Ref: P/95/94/CA and P/95/95/CAC

James Jarvie
Chief Executive

(68)

The deposited documents are available for inspection free of charge. Copies are also available for sale at a cost of £25.00.

Objections to the finalised draft plan should be sent in writing to Head of Planning and Economic Development Services at 123 Cadzow Street, Hamilton before 30th June 1995. Objections should state the name and address of the objector, the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made.

Chief Executive Town House 102 Cadzow Street Hamilton ML3 6HH

(76)

## EAST KILBRIDE DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 5(1) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS)
(REGULATIONS) 1987

NOTICE is hereby given that the undernoted Listed Building application has been submitted to East Kilbride District Council. The application, together with other documents submitted may be examined at the Planning and Development Department, Civic Centre, East Kilbride between 0900 hours and 1645 hours Monday to Thursday and 0900 hours and 1530 hours Friday (excluding public holidays).

Any person wishing to submit comments regarding the proposal should do so, in writing, to the Chief Executive, East Kilbride District Council, Civic Centre, East Kilbride G74 1AB not later than 21 days from the date of publication of this notice.

Application No.

Applicant

Proposal and Location

P/95/147/CA/LB

Mrs G Inglis

Installation of two velux rooflights at 19 Green Street, Strathaven

James Jarvie
Chief Executive

(69)

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

THE HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL (STOPPING UP OF CAMERON'S CLOSE, INVERNESS) ORDER 1990

THE HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL hereby give notice that the above-named order was confirmed under section 198A, section 206 and schedule 18 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 as an unopposed Order on 11th May 1995. The Order authorises the stopping up of Cameron's Close, Inverness.

The Order comes into operation on the date of confirmation. A copy of the confirmed order and plan indicating the length of road stopped up may be inspected at The Highland Regional Council Information Centre, Church Street, Inverness, or the Department of Law and Administration, Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness, by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours.

If any person aggrieved by the order desires to question its validity on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, or that any requirement of the Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the order, he may, within six weeks from 19th May 1995 make an application to the Court of Session under section 232 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972.

Harold Farquhar
Director of Law & Administration

Regional Buildings Glenurquhart Road Inverness 12th May 1995

(67)

## HAMILTON DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PREPARATION OF FINALISED DRAFT OF HAMILTON DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

## HAMILTON DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN

HAMILTON DISTRICT COUNCIL have prepared the Finalised Draft of the above named local plan.

Certified copies of the finalised draft plan and of the publicity and consultation statement mentioned in section [10(3)] [13(4)] of the Act have been deposited at all Libraries, the Town House, 102 Cadzow Street, Hamilton and Planning and Economic Development Services, 123 Cadzow Street, Hamilton.

## MORAY DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND
BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND)
REGULATIONS 1987

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to Moray District Council as Local Planning Authority for planning permission and/or Listed Building Consent to:-